_Éëí=mê~ÅíáÅÉ=Ñçê=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=áå=mçÅâÉí=
o^jj==

Release Version 1
Wednesday, 26 November 2008

Copyright © 2008
CJN Technologies Ltd.
All rights reserved

The software described in this document contains proprietary information of CJN Technologies Ltd. It
is provided for your use under a licence agreement containing restrictions on its use and disclosure. It is
also protected by copyright law. Reverse engineering of the software is prohibited. Under the terms of
the licence, the information in this document is also confidential between CJN Technologies Ltd and
the client and remains the exclusive property of CJN Technologies Ltd.
This information may change without notice because of the scale and complexity of the continued
product development. CJN Technologies Ltd does not warrant that this document is free of errors. If
you find any problems in the documentation, please report them to CJN Technologies Ltd. See
Contact CJN Technologies Ltd.
No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior
written permission of CJN Technologies Ltd.

CJN Technologies Ltd
PO Box 302 278
12 Piermark Drive
North Harbour
Auckland
New Zealand
+64 9 415 4790
0800 CJNTECH (256 8324)

http://www.cjntech.co.nz

iv

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

açÅìãÉåí=oÉäÉ~ëÉ=
To check that you are reading the most recent release of this document, please go
to the `gk=qÉÅÜåçäçÖáÉë=iíÇ web site (http://www.cjntech.co.nz).

^ìíÜçê=

sÉêëáçå=

oÉäÉ~ëÉ=a~íÉ=

Grant Mackenzie

First Edition for o^jj 2008.

26th November 2008

`çåíÉåíë=
Document Release.............................................................................. iv

`Ü~éíÉê=N==fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=íç=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=áå=mçÅâÉí=o^jjKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKN
Terms You Should Know ................................................................... 2
Best Practice Overview ....................................................................... 3
Audience .............................................................................................. 4

`Ü~éíÉê=O==kÉï=^ëëÉëëãÉåíëKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKR
Introduction to Assessment Creation ................................................. 6
Worksheet Template ........................................................................... 7
Assessment Header.............................................................................. 8
Assessment Details ............................................................................ 10
Assessment Notes Made Easy ........................................................... 12
Filter the Notes ................................................................................. 14
Adding an Assessment ....................................................................... 16
Adding an Assessment Note ............................................................. 19

`Ü~éíÉê=P==bñáëíáåÖ=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=oÉÅçêÇë KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKON
View an Assessment........................................................................... 22
General Tab ............................................................................................23
Details Tab..............................................................................................24
Viewing an Assessment ..........................................................................26

Edit an Assessment ............................................................................ 29
Editing an Assessment............................................................................31

Delete an Assessment ........................................................................ 33
Deleting an Assessment..........................................................................34

`Ü~éíÉê=Q==pí~ÑÑ=mÉêãáëëáçåë=Ñçê=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=áå=mçÅâÉí=o^jjKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKPT
Staff Permissions ............................................................................... 38

^ééÉåÇáñ=N=J=lÑÑäáåÉ=póåÅÜêçåáë~íáçåKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKPV
däçëë~êóKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKQN
fåÇÉñKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKQR

CHA PTE R

1

fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=íç=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=áå=mçÅâÉí=o^jj
Welcome to the Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM guide. This guide will
show you how to perform Assessments using mçÅâÉí=o^jj rather than paper-based
methods.
You will learn how to:
•
•
•
•

add a new Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj

create your own set of Assessment Notes to speed mçÅâÉí=o^jj data entry
view existing Assessments to gain perspective of the Asset Assessment history
edit or delete an existing Assessment.

få=qÜáë=`Ü~éíÉê=
Terms You Should Know............................................................. 2
Best Practice Overview ................................................................. 3
Audience ....................................................................................... 4

2

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

qÉêãë=vçì=pÜçìäÇ=håçï=
You will better understand Assessments in mçÅâÉí=o^jj if you take a few moments
to read the following terms and their meanings:
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Assessment Asset Type
An Asset is something real which exists in your Network such as a bridge, a culvert, or
bus shelter. You group these Assets in o^jj by Asset Types such as Bridges, Drainage
and Minor Structures. You can not enter Assessments against all Asset Types. Those
Asset Types which can have Assessments against them in o^jj are Assessment Asset
Types.
Assessment
An Assessment is the record of an inspection of an Asset. The Assessment can be used
to record the Condition of the Asset or its associated Likelihood and Consequences of
Failure (Risks).
Assessment Group
An Assessment Group is an aggregation of Assessment Items for an Asset Type. For
instance, Assessment Items related to Surface Water Channels made of concrete could
be grouped under the Assessment Group Concrete for the Asset Type, Surface Water
Channels.
Assessment Item
An Assessment Item is an individual aspect of an Asset which is to be assessed. It is
contained in an Assessment Group. For instance, for the Assessment Group Concrete
for the Asset Type Surface Water Channels could have an Assessment Item Drainage.
Assessment Response
An Assessment Response is the description of the Condition of the Assessment Item
which is the subject of the Assessment. For instance when assessing the Drainage of a
Concrete Surface Water Channel, the Response could be Excellent. Assessment
Responses are predefined for consistency.
Assessment Note
An Assessment Note is a note that can be added to qualify an Assessment Response.
You can add both freeform notes and those which you have predefined. You can set up
your predefined Favourite notes for each Asset Type.
Worksheet
A Worksheet is a document created in o^jj which is used by an Inspector to assess an
Asset. It should contain a list of all the Assessment Items and Assessment Responses
required to perform the Assessment. It is created from a Worksheet Template to ensure
ease of creation and consistency of results.
Worksheet Template
A Worksheet Template is a o^jj item created so that Worksheets used by an Inspector
to assess an Asset can be created easily and consistently. It should contain a list of all
the Assessment Items and Assessment Responses required to perform the Assessment
of a particular Asset Type.

Chapter 1

–

Introduction to Assessment in Pocket RAMM

_Éëí=mê~ÅíáÅÉ=lîÉêîáÉï=
An Assessment is the record of an inspection of an Asset. The Assessment can be
used to record the Condition of the Asset or its associated Likelihood and
Consequences of Failure (Risks). It serves two main functions. You use it to:
•
•

record the present Condition of Road Assets
forecast the Likelihood of Failure and the Consequence of Failure, from which an
overall Risk can be estimated.

pÉí=ré=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=áå=o^jj=j~å~ÖÉê=
Assessment must be set up in o^jj=j~å~ÖÉê and o^jj before you can use it in
mçÅâÉí=o^jj. If you need to know how to set up Assessment, you should read the
RAMM Assessment guide.
A very quick overview of set up would be:
•
•
•

To begin with, you set up Assessment Items within Assessment Groups.
Items are linked in turn to expected Responses.
The Groups, Items and Responses are used to create Worksheet Templates to record
Condition or Risk values for Items, with a Weighting for each Item within the Group.

^ëëÉëëãÉåíë=
From the Worksheet Templates, Worksheets are generated to perform the actual
Assessments.
The Worksheets are used for Assessment Inspections, and the results entered into
the o^jj Assessment system. o^jj Assessment generates Inspection Schedules to
keep track of this work, giving you Advance Warning of Assessments that are due.
Once the data is in the system, you can calculate Weighting for Condition, Risk
Likelihood or Risk Consequence. The calculations conform to:
•
•

the NAMS Standard Condition Categories for Condition or
the Standards New Zealand document Guidelines for Managing Risk HB 143:1999 for
Risk Likelihood and Risk Consequence.

^ééäáÅ~íáçå=
For example, you may simply wish to know the Condition of a Bridge over a
period of time. You can build a Worksheet Template, create Worksheets and
perform regular Assessments to do just that.

3

4

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

On the other hand, you may like to know which Bridges in your Network are
more likely to fail or have a high economic consequence when they do fail. For
this sort of Assessment you would build a Worksheet Template for Risk
Likelihood and/or Consequence and perform the Assessment accordingly.
The detailed picture of your Network that emerges helps you plan for the future
with greater accuracy and certainty.
You perform the Assessments in mçÅâÉí=o^jj for greater efficiency and the use of
fewer resources than paper-based systems.

You need to set up Assessment in o^jj=j~å~ÖÉê before you can
use it in mçÅâÉí=o^jj. See the RAMM Assessment guide.

^ìÇáÉåÅÉ=
The audience for this Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM guide is the users
who will perform Assessments using mçÅâÉí=o^jj rather than paper-based
methods.

CHA PTE R

2

kÉï=^ëëÉëëãÉåíë
You add Assessments into mçÅâÉí=o^jj at the same time as you are standing next
to the Asset inspecting its Condition.
The owner of the Assets will have created Worksheets for you to use when
entering the Assessments into mçÅâÉí=o^jj. This ensures that your Assessment
conforms to the standard required by the owner of the Assets. This gives your
Assessments structure. The availability of predefined Responses enables you to
enter data quickly.
You should also set up a your own Favourite notes so that you can add useful notes
to an Assessment really quickly.

få=qÜáë=`Ü~éíÉê=
Introduction to Assessment Creation ...........................................6
Worksheet Template .....................................................................7
Assessment Header........................................................................8
Assessment Details ......................................................................10
Assessment Notes Made Easy .....................................................12
Filter the Notes ...........................................................................14
Adding an Assessment.................................................................16
Adding an Assessment Note .......................................................19

6

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=íç=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=`êÉ~íáçå=
When you are standing next to your Asset, it appears in mçÅâÉí=o^jj.

You tap the Asset to open the Detail screen for the Asset. The Asset in the graphic
above is a Major Culvert. So when you tap it, the Bridge Detail screen opens.

To add an Assessment of the Asset you tap the Tool Box and tap Assessments
from the resulting drop-down list. This opens the Assessment List screen with a
listing of all the previous Assessments for the Asset.

If you want to view previous Assessments to gain an understanding of the history
of the Asset, you tap on the ones you want to view. See Viewing an Assessment
(on page 26).

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

To add an Assessment record you tap Add Record . See Adding an Assessment
(on page 16). When you tap you may be asked to select a Worksheet Template.

tçêâëÜÉÉí=qÉãéä~íÉ=
A Worksheet Template is a o^jj item created so that Worksheets used by an
Inspector to assess an Asset can be created easily and consistently. It should
contain a list of all the Assessment Items and Assessment Responses required to
perform the Assessment of a particular Asset Type.
When you are adding an Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj at the Assessment Detail
screen, you must base it on a Worksheet. See Adding an Assessment (on page 16).
Worksheets are created from Worksheet Templates. So when you tap at the
Assessment Detail screen to add an Assessment, one of three things will occur:
•
•
•

If no Worksheet Templates have been set up for the Asset Type, a message to this
effect will appear and the process will be aborted. You will not be able to add an
Assessment for Assets of that Asset Type.
If only one Worksheet Template has been set up for the Asset Type, the Assessment
Detail screen will open with the Worksheet loaded. You can then start your
Assessment.
If more than one Worksheet Template has been set up for the Asset Type, the Select
Assessment Template dialog will open. You tap the Worksheet Template you want
and then add your Assessment.

When the Worksheet Template has been selected, the Assessment Detail screen for
the Asset Type will open so that you can define the Assessment Header.

7

8

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=eÉ~ÇÉê=
When you open the Assessment Detail screen to add an Assessment, most of the
relevant details will have defaulted.

fåëéÉÅíçê=
The name of the current user will default into the Inspector field. Inspectors are
added in o^jj=j~å~ÖÉê. If the current user has not been added as an Inspector,
mçÅâÉí=o^jj will do this automatically.

kçíÉë=J=pÜçï=çå=kÉñí=fåëéÉÅíáçå=
When you add an Assessment, you have the opportunity to add helpful notes.
If you think that the next person performing an Assessment on the Asset should
see what you have written, you should select the Show on Next Inspection check
box. Then, when they open the Assessment Detail screen to add a new
Assessment, your note will default into the Notes field.

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

qáé=
If there is some information which will be of general assistance to anyone who
performs an Assessment on the Asset, rather than specifically for the person who
performs the next Assessment, you should add it at the Tip field. Then it will
default and be available every time an Assessment is performed on the Asset.

p~îÉ=
Best practice when you have checked the default values and made any required
. This will save the Assessment Header record and open
changes, is to tap
the Details tab so that you can add the Assessment Details.

9

10

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=aÉí~áäë=
When you have added the Assessment Header, you then add the details of the
Assessment.
You do this at the Details tab of the Assessment Detail screen.

You select the Assessment Response from the Assessment Item drop-down list. In
the graphic above the two Assessment Items are Cracking and Knock Off Slab. The
Assessment Responses are set up in o^jj.
You can also enter an estimate of the cost of repairs in the $ field.

`êáÄ=pÜÉÉí=kçíÉë=
As well as the standard Help files available in mçÅâÉí=o^jj which have been set up
by `gk=qÉÅÜåçäçÖáÉë=iíÇ, there may be limited assistance available from the user
defined Crib Sheet Notes. You access this by tapping .
In the situation displayed in the graphic above, there have been no helpful notes
created for Knock Off Slab. So if you press , the following will display.

Some helpful remarks have been added for the Assessment Item Spalling. There is
a note to define Spalling. There are remarks to qualify the Assessment Responses
so that the user has a clear idea of the application of the Responses.

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

If the Assessment Responses need qualification or there is some matter which
needs to be mentioned you add an Assessment Note.

11

12

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=kçíÉë=j~ÇÉ=b~ëó=
Sometimes when you are adding an Assessment, the standard Assessment
Response will be enough information.
Other times, you will want to make a note to associate with the Assessment Item.

nìáÅâ=kçíÉë=çê=pí~åÇ~êÇ=kçíÉë=
If a note is required which is unique to the situation, the quickest way to add the
note is to type it in the (unnamed) Note field.

If the note you need to add is one which you may wish to use
again, you should add a standard note using the Favourites option.

^ÇÇ=~=pí~åÇ~êÇ=kçíÉ=
If you are going to perform Assessments on many Assets of the same Asset Type
you should add your own set of standard notes. In mçÅâÉí=o^jj these are referred
to as Favourites.
To access Favourites you tap the ellipsis button to open the Notes screen.

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

13

Then you tap Tool Box > Favourites > View Favourites to open the Favourites for
Notes screen.

You tap to makes the upper panel available. You then type in the note and save
it in the normal manner. It then becomes available at all the (unnamed) Notes
fields on any of the panels at the Details tab for the Asset Type.

If you select the Show this item for all fields option the note then
becomes a Generic note.
This means that it is potentially available at all Note fields for all
Asset Types. If you have a large number of Generic notes it can be
difficult to locate the one you want if the list is too long. This can
make locating Favourite Notes problematic.
Filtering the notes may help.

14

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

cáäíÉê=íÜÉ=kçíÉë=
You can quickly apply a simple filter to your notes. You can filter by:
•
•
•

Generic only
This field only
All Applicable.

You apply the filter at the Notes screen.
When you press the ellipsis button to open the Notes screen you tap

and then

Favourites to reveal the display options.

dÉåÉêáÅ=låäó=
If when adding an Assessment Note you select the Show this item for all fields
option, then the note becomes a Generic note. This means that the note will be
available at all Note fields regardless of Asset Type. If you select the Generic only
menu path, then the only notes which will appear in the lower section of the Notes
screen will be the Generic ones. The notes associated with an Asset Type will not
be available.

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

15

qÜáë=cáÉäÇ=låäó=
When you add a note at the Favourites for Notes screen, it is automatically
associated with all Detail tab fields for the Asset Type. So when you select the This
field only filter option, you will have available all notes which are associated with
the Asset Type.

Please note that this behaviour differs from the rest of mçÅâÉí=
o^jj. Normally, the This field only option is for a specific field, not
for all fields associated with an Asset Type.

^ää=^ééäáÅ~ÄäÉ=
When you need all the notes for the Asset Type as well as the Generic notes
available, you select the All Applicable option.

Please note that these notes which you add are personal to you.
They do not become available to other users.

16

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

^ÇÇáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=
You may need to add an Assessment of an Asset into mçÅâÉí=o^jj.
Before you do this you need to have:
•
•
•

logged in to mçÅâÉí=o^jj.
located the Asset to be Assessed.
the correct Staff Permissions. See Staff Permissions for Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj
(on page 37).

jÉåì=m~íÜ=
Follow the menu path (locate Asset on Map) > (tap Asset) > (tap
Assessment) to open the Assessment List screen for the Asset.

) > (tap

► ^ÇÇáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉå í=

To do this you follow these steps:
1

Tap

2

What happens now depends on your Assessment set up.

.

fÑ=

íÜÉå=

a message opens telling you that there are no
Assessment Templates

you can not add an Assessment. See your

o^jj administrator to have one added. End
of procedure.

the Assessment Detail screen opens

go to step 5.

the Select Assessment Template screen
opens

go to step 3.

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

3

Tap the Assessment Template which you want to use.

4

Press
.
The Select Assessment Template screen will close and the Assessment Detail
screen will open with ID, Template, Inspector, Date, Notes and Tip details
displayed.

5

The ID and Template fields will be unable to be entered or edited. If you need
to edit any of the other fields, do this now.

6

.
Tap
Your changes will be saved and the Details tab will display.

7

At the first Assessment Item drop-down list tap
A list of the Assessment Responses will appear.

8

Tap the appropriate Response.
The value will default.

9

Do you want to add a note to this Assessment Item?

.

17

18

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

Yes

then go to step 10.

No

then go to step 11.

10 See Adding an Assessment Note (on page 19).
11 You now repeat steps 7, 8, 9 and 10 for all Assessment Items on the panel.
12 You then tap the numbers at the top of the screen in turn to view and select
Responses for the Assessment Items.
13 When you have finished adding the details, tap .
The screen will close and you will be returned to the Assessment List screen
from which you can add another Assessment or exit mçÅâÉí=o^jj.

Chapter 2

–

New Assessments

19

^ÇÇáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=kçíÉ=
fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=
When you are adding an Assessment of an Asset into mçÅâÉí=o^jj, you may find
that the Assessment Response for the Assessment Item needs qualification. In this
case you need to add a note.
Before you do this you need to have:
•
•
•

logged in to mçÅâÉí=o^jj.
completed the first ten steps of Adding an Assessment. See Adding an Assessment (on
page 16).
the correct Staff Permissions. See Staff Permissions for Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj
(on page 37).

jÉåì=m~íÜ=
Perform the first ten steps of Adding an Assessment. The Assessment Detail screen
will be open at the Details tab.

► ^ÇÇáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉå í=kçíÉ=

To do this you follow these steps:
1

Do you want to add a unique note to this Assessment Item?
Yes

then go to step 2.

No

then go to step 5.

2

Tap in the (unnamed) Notes field beneath the Assessment Item.

3

Type the note.

4

Go to step 8.

20

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

5

Tap the ellipsis button adjacent to the (unnamed) Note field.
The Notes screen will open.

6

What do you want to do?

fÑ=óçì=ï~åí=íç=

íÜÉå=

add a new note which you can use again

see Assessment Notes Made Easy (on page
12).

find a note you have added which has not
appeared in the lower panel

see Filter the Notes (on page 14).

add a note which you have predefined

go to step 7.

7

Tap .
The Notes screen will close and you will be returned to the Assessment Detail
screen. The note will have defaulted into the (unnamed) Note field.

8

Return to step 11 of the Adding an Assessment procedure. See Adding an
Assessment (on page 16).

CHA PTE R

3

bñáëíáåÖ=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=oÉÅçêÇë
Assessment records are kept for individual Assets.
Once an Asset Assessment has been made, the record is associated with the Asset
and is available at the Asset List screen in mçÅâÉí=o^jj. You use these records to
compare the Condition of the Asset or the Risks associated with the Asset over a
period of time.

få=qÜáë=`Ü~éíÉê=
View an Assessment ....................................................................22
Edit an Assessment ......................................................................29
Delete an Assessment ..................................................................33

22

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

sáÉï=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
You can view historical Assessments which exist for an Asset.
To do this you navigate to the Detail screen for the Asset. A list of the Assessments
is then available from the Tool Box menu.

You tap Assessments to open the Assessment List screen in mçÅâÉí=o^jj. The
Assessments are listed in descending date order.

You then tap on the record you want to view. The Assessment Detail screen will
open at the General tab.

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

23

dÉåÉê~ä=q~Ä=
The General tab displays the information by which the Assessment is identified
such as its ID, the Template used, the name of the Inspector who performed the
Assessment and the date when it occurred.
This is called the Assessment Header.
If the Inspector made any notes about the Assessment, these become available at
the Notes field if you press the adjacent ellipsis button.

The record will be for your information only and will be unable
to be entered or edited.

To view further information about the Assessment you press the Details tab.

24

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

aÉí~áäë=q~Ä=
You use the Details tab to view details of the Items Assessed and the Responses.
As the number of Items is much larger than can fit on one PDA screen, there are
links to a number of sequential screens so that you can view all the details,
although not all at once.
If the Inspector made any notes about the Assessment Item, these become
available at the lower field if you press the adjacent ellipsis button.

If you tap the Help button, a limited form of Help will open. The Assessment
Group, Assessment Item and the Assessment Responses will be listed.

There will be useful comments only if the user who set up o^jj Assessment has
entered them in the Crib Sheet Note fields at the Assessment Group, Item and
Responses screen in o^jj=j~å~ÖÉê.

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

25

26

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

sáÉïáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=
When you are performing an Assessment using mçÅâÉí=o^jj it may be helpful for
you to be able to view previous Assessments so that you have some background as
to the Condition or Risks associated with the Asset.
Before you do this you need to have:
•
•
•

logged in to mçÅâÉí=o^jj
added the previous Assessments. See Adding an Assessment (on page 16).
the correct Staff Permissions. See Staff Permissions for Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj
(on page 37).

jÉåì=m~íÜ=
Follow the menu path (locate Asset on Map) > (tap Asset) to open the Asset screen.
In the example below this is the Bridge screen.

► sáÉïáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=

To do this you follow these steps:
1

Tap Tool Box .
A drop-down list will appear.

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

27

2

Tap Assessments.
The Assessments List screen will open.

3

Tap the Assessment which you want to view.
The Assessment Detail screen will open with ID, Template, Inspector, Date and
Note details displayed.

4

View the details.

5

If you want to view the Note details, tap the ellipsis
field.
The Notes screen will open. Read the Note.

6

Tap .
The Note screen will close and you will be returned to the Assessment Detail
screen.

adjacent to the Notes

28

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

7

Tap the Details tab.
The Details tab will display.

8

You view the Assessment details on the screen. You tap the numbers in turn
to view the different Assessment Items. The Assessment Item in the graphic
above is Spalling.

9

Tap the ellipsis
details.

10 Tap

adjacent to the (unnamed) Notes field to view full Note

to view limited Assessment Help.

11 When you have seen the details which you wanted to view, tap .
The screen will close and you will be returned to the Assessment List screen
from which you can add an Assessment. See .

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

29

bÇáí=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
If an Assessment has errors or is incomplete, you may want to edit it.
You can edit Assessments for an Asset if they are less than seven days old. After
this period, the Assessments become for information only and are unable to be
entered or edited.
You can only edit the Assessment if you added it yourself.
To edit an Assessment you navigate to the Detail screen for the Asset. You then tap
Assessments from the Tool Box drop-down list.

You tap Assessments to open the Assessment List screen in mçÅâÉí=o^jj.
The Assessments are listed in descending date order. You then tap on the record
you want to edit. The Assessment Detail screen will open at the General tab.

You can edit all the fields on the Details tab.

30

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

bÇáíáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=
You may need to edit an Assessment. You can do this only under limited
circumstances.
Before you do this you need to have:
•
•
•

logged in to mçÅâÉí=o^jj.
added the Assessment in the previous seven days. See Adding an Assessment (on page
16).
the correct Staff Permissions. See Staff Permissions for Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj
(on page 37).

jÉåì=m~íÜ=
Follow the menu path (locate Asset on Map) > (tap Asset) > (tap
Assessment) to open the Assessment List screen for the Asset.

) > (tap

► bÇáíáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=

To do this you follow these steps:
1

Tap the Assessment which you want to edit.
The Assessment Detail screen will open with ID, Template, Inspector, Date,
Note and Tip details displayed.

31

32

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

2

The ID and Template fields will be unable to be entered or edited. If you need
to edit any of the other fields, do this now.

3

Tap the Details tab.
The Details tab will display.

4

Edit the Assessment details on the screen if required. You tap the numbers in
turn to view and edit the different Assessment Items. The Assessment Items in
the graphic above are Footways, Graffiti and Joints.

5

When you have finished editing the details, tap .
The screen will close and you will be returned to the Assessment List screen
from which you can add an Assessment or exit mçÅâÉí=o^jj. See Adding an
Assessment (on page 16).

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

33

aÉäÉíÉ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
If an Assessment has been added in error, you may want to delete it.
You can delete Assessments for an Asset only if they are less than seven days old.
After this period, the Assessments become for information only and are unable to
be entered or edited.
You can only delete the Assessment if you added it yourself.
To delete an Assessment you navigate to the Detail screen for the Asset. You then
tap Assessments from the Tool Box drop-down list.

The Assessment List screen then opens. The Assessments are listed in descending
alphabetical order. You then tap on the record you want to delete. The Assessment
Detail screen will open at the General tab.
You then tap the Tool Box drop-down list to make Delete available. You use this
to delete the record. Both the Assessment header and details are deleted.

34

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

aÉäÉíáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
fåíêçÇìÅíáçå=
You may need to delete an Assessment. You can do this only under limited
circumstances.
Before you do this you need to have:
•
•
•

logged in to mçÅâÉí=o^jj.
added the Assessment in the previous seven days. See Adding an Assessment (on page
16).
the correct Staff Permissions. See Staff Permissions for Assessment in mçÅâÉí=o^jj
(on page 37).

jÉåì=m~íÜ=
Follow the menu path (locate Asset on Map) > (tap Asset) > (tap
Assessment) to open the Assessment List screen for the Asset.

) > (tap

► aÉäÉíáåÖ=~å=^ëëÉëëãÉå í=

To do this you follow these steps:
1

Tap the Assessment which you want to delete.
The Assessment Detail screen will open with details of the Assessment you
want to delete.

Chapter 3

–

Existing Assessmen t Records

2

Check that this really is the Assessment that you want to delete.

3

Tap Tool Box .
The Delete button will become available from the drop-down list.

4

Tap
.
A Confirm Delete screen will open.

5

.
Tap
The screen will close and your changes will be saved.

35

CHA PTE R

4

pí~ÑÑ=mÉêãáëëáçåë=Ñçê=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=áå=mçÅâÉí=o^jj
You need the correct Staff Permissions to view, add, edit or delete Assessments.

få=qÜáë=`Ü~éíÉê=
Staff Permissions .........................................................................38

38

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

pí~ÑÑ=mÉêãáëëáçåë=
sáÉï=^ëëÉëëãÉåíë=
Users will need the correct Staff Permissions to view an
Assessment. They will need at least View for the Asset Type under
Assessment.

^ÇÇ=^ëëÉëëãÉåíë=
Users will need the correct Staff Permissions to add an
Assessment. They will need at least Enter under Maintain Results for
the Asset Type under Assessment.

bÇáí=^ëëÉëëãÉåíë=
Users will need the correct Staff Permissions to edit an
Assessment. They will need at least Update under Maintain Results
for the Asset Type under Assessment.

aÉäÉíÉ=^ëëÉëëãÉåíë=
Users will need the correct Staff Permissions to delete an
Assessment. They will need at least Delete under Maintain Results
for the Asset Type under Assessment.

39

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

^ééÉåÇáñ=N=J lÑÑäáåÉ=póåÅÜêçåáë~íáçå
mçÅâÉí=o^jj can not be used for Assessments when working Offline unless this
has been enabled for the user and the Asset Types at the Pocket RAMM
Synchronisation Settings screen. This screen is available from o^jj=j~å~ÖÉê and
from o^jj=`çåíê~Åíçê. Further information on using the screen is available in the
General Contract Parameters chapter of the RAMM Contractor 2008 guide.

If, when you try to use Assessments in mçÅâÉí=o^jj Offline, you
find it is not working, even though it had previously been
working when you were Online, you should check with your
o^jj administrator.
Check whether the Assessment Asset Type has been enabled for
you personally for Offline Synchronisation.

däçëë~êó

the Asset Type Surface Water
Channels could have an Assessment
Item Drainage.

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=kçíÉ=
^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
An Assessment is the record of an
inspection of an Asset. The
Assessment can be used to record
the Condition of the Asset or its
associated Likelihood and
Consequences of Failure (Risks).

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=^ëëÉí=qóéÉ=
An Asset is something real which
exists in your Network such as a
bridge, a culvert, or bus shelter. You
group these Assets in o^jj by Asset
Types such as Bridges, Drainage and
Minor Structures. You can not enter
Assessments against all Asset Types.
Those Asset Types which can have
Assessments against them in o^jj
are Assessment Asset Types.

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=dêçìé=
An Assessment Group is an
aggregation of Assessment Items for
an Asset Type. For instance,
Assessment Items related to Surface
Water Channels made of concrete
could be grouped under the
Assessment Group Concrete for the
Asset Type, Surface Water Channels.

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=fíÉã=
An Assessment Item is an individual
aspect of an Asset which is to be
assessed. It is contained in an
Assessment Group. For instance, for
the Assessment Group Concrete for

An Assessment Note is a note that
can be added to qualify an
Assessment Response. You can add
both freeform notes and those
which you have predefined. You can
set up your predefined Favourite
notes for each Asset Type.

^ëëÉëëãÉåí=oÉëéçåëÉ=
An Assessment Response is the
description of the Condition of the
Assessment Item which is the
subject of the Assessment. For
instance when assessing the
Drainage of a Concrete Surface
Water Channel, the Response could
be Excellent. Assessment Responses
are predefined for consistency.

^ëëÉí=
An Asset is something real which
exists in your Network such as
_êáÇÖÉë, qêÉÉë and píêÉÉíäáÖÜíë.
Generally Assets have a value. Where
no table exists in o^jj, you set up a
User Defined Table (UDT) to
manage them.

^ëëÉí=qóéÉ=
An Asset is something real which
exists in your Network such as a
suspension bridge, an oak tree or a
neon street light. You group these
Assets by Asset Type such as
Bridges, Trees and Streetlights. It is
likely that all the Asset Types you

42

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

require will exist by default in o^jj.
If not, you define a UDT to
accommodate the Asset Type.

`çãéçåÉåíë=
Components are specific parts of an
Asset which are physically or
functionally independent. A
Component will have specific
attributes, such as Total Useful Life.

`çåÇáíáçå=çÑ=^ëëÉí=
The Condition of an Asset describes
its fitness or readiness for use.
Typical o^jj and NAMS
Conditions are Excellent, Good,
Average, Poor and Very Poor.
Assessment Condition Weighting is
used to determine Risk and its
consequences.

bñéçêí=
When you have data in o^jj which
you would like to use in another
application, you Export the data. To
Export data is to convert the file
containing the data into a format
other than the original. Once
Exported, the file can be used by an
application that recognizes the
Exported format.

fãéçêí=
When you have data existing in a file
format not compatible with o^jj
which you would like to use in
o^jj, you Import the data. To
Import data is to transform data
from its current file format into the
native o^jj file format. Once

successfully Imported, the data file
can be used by o^jj.

fåëéÉÅíçê=
An Inspector is the user who
performs the assessment of the Asset
and its items. They either enter the
results directly into a mçÅâÉí=o^jj
Worksheet or use o^jj print one off
to fill out onsite. The results are
then manually entered into o^jj.

k^jp=
National Asset Management
Steering Group.

kÉíïçêâ=
This is the entire collection of Roads
managed by a particular Road
Controlling Authority (RCA). Each
o^jj database usually contains all
the information for a Network.

klj^a=
The National Optimisation of
Maintenance Allocation by Decade
(NOMAD) is the software
component providing Pavement
maintenance and treatment
information at a project level for up
to 20 years on behalf of the NZTA.
It is also known as o^jj Forward
Work Programme and is interlinked
with dTIMS, the decision tool for
future works and the Annual Plan
process.

kwq^=
The New Zealand Transport
Agency (NZTA) is the Crown

Glossary

Entity responsible for State
Highways. These are the strategic
Roads and motorways that are about
12% (10,894 km) of all New
Zealand Roads, but account for
about half of the 36 billion vehicle
kilometres travelled every year.
It promotes land transport
sustainability and safety and allocates
government funding for land
transport.

ma^=
This is a Personal Digital Assistant.
It is the electronic handheld device
on which mçÅâÉí=o^jj runs.

mçÅâÉí=o^jj=
This is a software programme
developed by `gk=qÉÅÜåçäçÖáÉë=iíÇ. It
enables Contractors to run o^jj on
a PDA and perform Contract,
Inventory and Claim management
while mobile, in the field. Virtually
all of the everyday maintenance
ability of o^jj=`çåíê~Åíçê is present
in mçÅâÉí=o^jj.

o^jj=
Road Assessment and Maintenance
Management (o^jj) is the software
developed and supported by CJN
Technologies Ltd that this guide
describes.

o^jj=^ëëÉëëãÉåí=
o^jj ^ëëÉëëãÉåí is a feature to used
to manage and record Inspections of
Roading Assets. You use o^jj

43

^ëëÉëëãÉåí to manage the overall
Condition of your Network.

o^jj=`çåíê~Åíçê=
o^jj=`çåíê~Åíçê is the module of the
o^jj suite of products which
enables Contractors, Network
Owners and Consultants to manage
Road Asset Maintenance Contracts.
In particular, it has been optimised
to facilitate the Programming of
Network maintenance and the
Estimation and Claims process
which is integral to Programmed
Maintenance Contracts. It also
includes the special features for the
managing of contracts for Signs,
Street Lights and Traffic Signals
maintenance.

o^jj=eçëíáåÖ=pÉêîáÅÉ=
The o^jj Hosting Service is a
service run by `gk=qÉÅÜåçäçÖáÉë=iíÇ. It
enables you to run o^jj across the
Internet. It hosts your database and
the software on a server at a
centralised location.
You use your standard internet
browser to access the software and
work with your data, so you do not
need any specialised software. It is
very secure.

oÉÅçêÇ=
This is a collection of information
about a single object. In o^jj it is a
grouping of all the details about a
particular item such as a Berm or
Street Light. You maintain single
record details in a Detail screen.

44

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

oáëâ=

q~ÄäÉ=

Risk is a term used in o^jj
^ëëÉëëãÉåí to combine the likelihood
of failure and the consequences of
failure of an Asset.

This is a container in the o^jj
database that holds all the records
about an aspect of all the oç~Çë. This
could be their Berm or Shoulder
details for example. Each table holds
all the information about only one
aspect of all the oç~Çë.

oáëâ=j~íêáñ=
The Risk Matrix is a rectangular table
of Risk values. It is used to calculate
an Overall Risk value for an Asset. It
allows a user to set values for Risk
Likelihood and Risk Consequence.
It is structured to conform to the
Standards New Zealand document
Guidelines for Managing Risk HB
143:1999. The set of default values
should be adequate for most
Assessments. They can be refined if
required.

oç~Ç=^ëëÉí=
This is a detail about a particular
aspect of a Road. It could be the
Pavement layers, Condition or other
aspect.

pí~ÑÑ=mÉêãáëëáçåë=
Staff Permissions are access rights
granted to specific users and groups
of users. They are authorisations for
users to view or make changes to the
contents of aspects of o^jj. You
manage access to o^jj by setting
Staff Permissions. You do this to
limit the actions of users to those
areas of o^jj to which they need
access in order to be able to perform
their normal work tasks.

tÉáÖÜíáåÖ=
Weighting is the degree of priority
given to an Assessment. It is a value
given to an item. It is used to
determine where resources should
be committed as a priority.

tçêâëÜÉÉí=
A Worksheet is a document created
in o^jj which is used by an
Inspector to assess an Asset. It
should contain a list of all the
Assessment Items and Assessment
Responses required to perform the
Assessment. It is created from a
Worksheet Template to ensure ease
of creation and consistency of
results.

tçêâëÜÉÉí=qÉãéä~íÉ=
A Worksheet Template is a o^jj
item created so that Worksheets used
by an Inspector to assess an Asset
can be created easily and
consistently. It should contain a list
of all the Assessment Items and
Assessment Responses required to
perform the Assessment of a
particular Asset Type.

Document Release • iv

fåÇÉñ

E
Edit an Assessment • 29
Editing an Assessment • 31

A

Existing Assessment Records • 21

Adding an Assessment • 7, 16, 19, 20,
26, 31, 32, 34

Export • 42

Adding an Assessment Note • 18, 19

F

Appendix 1 - Offline Synchronisation •
39
Assessment • 41

Filter the Notes • 14, 20

Assessment Asset Type • 41

G

Assessment Details • 10

General Tab • 23

Assessment Group • 41
Assessment Header • 8
Assessment Item • 41
Assessment Note • 41
Assessment Notes Made Easy • 12, 20
Assessment Response • 41
Asset • 41

I
Import • 42
Inspector • 42
Introduction to Assessment Creation • 6
Introduction to Assessment in Pocket
RAMM • 1

Asset Type • 41
Audience • 4

B
Best Practice Overview • 3

N
NAMS • 42
Network • 42
New Assessments • 5
NOMAD • 42

C
Components • 42
Condition of Asset • 42

NZTA • 42

P
PDA • 43

D
Delete an Assessment • 33

Pocket RAMM • 43

Deleting an Assessment • 34

R

Details Tab • 24

RAMM • 43

46

Best Practice for Assessment in Pocket RAMM

RAMM Assessment • 43
RAMM Contractor • 43
RAMM Hosting Service • 43
Record • 43
Risk • 44
Risk Matrix • 44
Road Asset • 44

S
Staff Permissions • 38, 44
Staff Permissions for Assessment in
Pocket RAMM • 16, 19, 26, 31, 34, 37

T
Table • 44
Terms You Should Know • 2

V
View an Assessment • 22
Viewing an Assessment • 6, 26

W
Weighting • 44
Worksheet • 44
Worksheet Template • 7, 44

